BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD RECE EVF o

SWIF-T FOOD MART, UAN - 5 2004
Petitioner, BIAIE W iy
POLLUTION CONTROL BOAFy
v. pcg 04 1!
(UST appeal)

ILLINOiS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
AGENCY, '

Respondent.
PETITION FOR REVIEW |

NOW COMES Petitioner, SWIF-T EOOD MART, through its undersigned attorney, and
pursuant. fo Section 40(a)(1) of the Envirdnmental Protection Act, 415 ILCS 5/40(a)(1), and
Section 105 Subpart D of this Board’s procedural regulations, 35 Ill. Adm. Code 105.400-
105.412, hereby seeks review Qf_ the final decision of Respondent ILLINOIS
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY (IEPA) dated December 1, 2003 (a true and
correct copy of which is attached hereto, and incorporatéd herein, as Exhibit A), deducting
$40,130.46 from Petitioner’s LUST reimbursement application. In support of this Petition,
Petitioner States as follows:

1. Petitioner is owner/operz;tor of a facility located at ilOO Belvidere Road;
Waukegan, Lake County, Illinois, at which leaking undergrpund storage tanks were located, and
remediation has taken place.

2. Petitioner’s LUST Reimbursement Package was dated June 30, 2003 and received
by the IEPA on October 27, 2003. The LUST Reimbursement Package was for work performed |
between December 1, 1995 and November 20, 2001, requesting $41,922.46 in reimbursement
from the LUST Fund. The IEPA’s final decision letter, issued December 1, 2003, granted less

than that amount.




3. The IEPA’s final decision letter deducted $39,948.00 for costs associated with
concrete and/or asphalt replacement by a subcontractor, Peter J. Hartmann Company, for lack of
supporting documentation, on the basis that tﬁere‘ was no supporting documentation of costs and
that the IEPA is unable to determine if those costs were unreasonable because it is unclear
whether additional remediation will be required until after a No Further Remediation Letter is
issued. This determination is in error as a matter of law and fact.

4. The IEPA’s final decisién letter also deductéd $5,552.45 for costs associated with
the purchase of backfill material by a subcontractor, Meyer Material Company, for lack of
supporting documentation, on the basis that the cdpies of the checks submitted are not sufficient
information. The IEPA aiso added that Petitioner should submit detailed invoices from Meyer
Material Company for the purchase of backfill material. This determination is in error as a
matter 6f,1aw and fact. |

5. The IEPA’s final decision letter also deducted $630.01 in handling charges for the
costs that the IEPA determined to be ineligible. This determination is in error as a matter of law
and fact. |

| 6. Accordingly, the IEPA’s final decision letter in total resulted in erroneous
reimbursement determinations in the amount of $40,130.46; which Petitioner seeks in this LUST
Fund reimbursement appeal.

WHEREFORE, Petitioner, SWIF-T FOOD MART, requests that this Board reverse the
IEPA’s denial of $40,130.46 in LUST Fund reimbursement, and award to Petitiéner that amount
in additional LUST Fund reimbursement, and award to Petitioner such other and further relief as .

may be within this Board’s jurisdiction and authority.




Hedinger Law Office
2601 S. Fifth St.
Springfield, IL 62703
(217) 523-2753 phone
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Respectfully submitted,

SWIF-T FOOD MART,

W OEFICE /M/
fa il fodl;

Petitioner,

By its attorney,




BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD
SWIF-T FOOD MART,

Petitioner,

V. PCB
(UST appeal)
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AGENCY,
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Respondent.

NOTICE OF FILING AND PROOF OF SERVICE

To:  Pollution Control Board, Attn: Clerk
: 100 West Randolph Street
James R. Thompson Center
Suite' 11-500
Chicago, IL 60601-3218

Division of Legal Counsel
Illinois Environmental Protection Agency
1021 N. Grand Ave. East
P.O. Box 19276
- Springfield, IL 62794-9276

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that on the 2 27€l§y of December, 2003, we sent via U.S. first.
class mail to the Clerk of the Pollution Control Board the original and nine copies of the
PETITION FOR REVIEW for filing in the above entitled cause.

The undersigned certifies that a true and correct copy of the PETITION FOR REVIEW
was served upon each of the above-identified individuals via U.S. mail, by enclosing the same in
‘envelopes properly addressed, with postage fully prepaid, and by depositing said envelopes in a
U.S. Post Office mail box, on the Z[pg_Lﬂay Dgcember, 2003 .

. 2 g
Stephen P/ HedingeT
Hedinger Law Office
2601 S. Fifth St.
Springfield, IL 62703
(217) 523-2753 phone

(217) 523-4366 fax ,
THIS FILING IS SUBMITTED ON RECYCLED PAPER
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" JAmies R, THOMSON Center, 100 WEST RANDCLEH, SuiTe 11-30C, CHicaco. IL 60601

i "c* “ E-;.«;.:,s‘»-a-::-x, COVERNOR Renee CIPRIANG, DIRECTOR
217/782-6762
CERTIF[ED MAIL #
‘7005?3‘/500000555‘505'
BEC 91 2003 '

Swift-T Food Vlart

Atun: Isam Saed

314 S. Lewis Avenue -

Waukegan, 111,'_;;&;_“60685

Re:  LPC #0971905268 -~ Lake County
Waukeg..n!waf- ¥ Food Mart
1100 Belvidere. Rd
LUST Incident No: 9607'23
LUST FISCAL; FILE

' Dear Mr. Saed

The Illineis En‘vironmehtal Protection Agency has completed the review of your application for
payment from the Undergn)und Storage Tank Fund for the above-referenced LUST mctdent
pursuant to Section 57;8(8.) of the Tllinojs Environmental Protection Act (Act), and 35 IlL. A

Code 732, Subpart F: . This information is-dated June 30, 2003 and was received by the Agencv
on October 27, 200.> The application for paymens covers the period from December 1, 1995 10
Nov cmber 20, 2001 ’I'he amoum resuested is $41,922.46.

The deductible amaurit, for this.clair is $10,000.00, which was previously deducted from the
Invoice Voucher dated Scptembc: 6, 2001. Listed in Antachment A are the costs which are not
being paid and’ the reasons these costs are ot being paid.

On Oc:ober 27, 2003 th- Agency reczived your complete application for payment for this claim.
As a result of the Agenoy's review of this application for payment, a voucher for $1,792.00 will
be prepared for submission: 10 the Comptroller's Office for payment as funds become available
based upon the date the Agency received vour complete request for payment of this application
for paymcnt Subsequc'n applications for payment that have been/are submitted will be

‘ proceased trsa rvon the date complete subsequent appl cation for payment requests are received
bv the Affencv This consu'utcs thc Agency’s final action with regard to the above agplicatioa(s)
for payment.

An underground. sr.orane tnnk QWniEer Or oBETAtor Mmay appar! this fina! Aazisicn o *he Illinois
" Pollution Control Board (Boaru) pursuant o Secticn 57.3( (i) and Section 40 of Jx° Act by filing a
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petmon for a hcarmg within 35 days after the date of issuance of the final decision. However, thc'

. 35-day period may bs- axtended for a period of time not to exceed 90 days by written notice from

_ the owner or operator ar.\d the Mlinpis EPA within the initial 35-day appeal period. If the
applicanr wishes wo rccexvc 2 90-day extension, a written request that includes 2 statement of the

dase the final:decision was received, along with a copy of this decision. must be sent to the

[llinois EP -\ as soon as pcsszblc

. For zmozmauon.rcga;&lng the ﬁlmg of an appeal, please contact; |

Dorothy Guna, Cletk
. Ilineis Polluten Control Board
State of Illinots Center
100 Wcst Randolph; Suiw 11-3C6
. Chicaga, Mincis 60601 .
. '512/814-:620 :

'For informaion regardmg :he ﬁh.ng of an extension, please contact:

Ilhnms Envxronmmm] Protzction Agency
Dmsxon ochgal Counsel

1021 North Grand: Avenue Zast
Soringfield. Minois §2794-9276
'217/782-~544

_ If you have any auestxons or require further assxstance, please contact Lieura Hackman of
. my stailan 21 7 184 675" ‘

: Do‘lale Oanev, Manaser "
: f

LUST Clajms Unit .
Planning & Rnnomrg Sccuon
Bureau of I.and ‘

DEO:LH:m13\03_l'.16.doé. '
3 Attachment
bec:” Division'F ile” L

LCUE -
Lieura Backmaz. -



Re:

Attachment A
Accountng Deductions

LPC #0971905268 ~- Lake County
Waukegar/Swif-T: Food Mart

1100 Belvidere Rd. .

LUST Incident: No 96072:

LUST Fiscal’ nl =

_'-Cnatxons in this anac‘maent ar f*om and the Environmental Protection Act (Act) and 35 Illinois
Admxmst*atlvc Code ( .75 Sk Adm Code)

Ttem #

Y

)

Dcscnptxon of Deducnons

35,552,435, deducnou for costs that lack supporting docx.mcntztxon (35 Ill Adm. Code
752. 606(,,g)) Since there is no supporting dacumentation of costs, the Illinois EPA.
cannot determirie that costs were not used for activities in excess of those necessary to’
mect the minimum requirements of Title XVI of the Act {Section 57.5 (a) of the Act
and 35 18 Adm Code 732.606(0)).

Please subrmt deralled. mvmcc/mvoxces from Meyer Material Co. for the purchases of
backfill material.- The: copxes of. checks submirted with this claim are not sufficient
documcnmtxon. :

334,943.90

* Deduction for <asts izt jac supporung documentation (35 11 Adm. Code.

752.606(gg)). .Since there is po supporting documentation of costs. the Illinois EPA
cannot dctermme lhat costs were not used for activities in excess of those necessary o
meet the minitnum zequirements of Title XVI of the Act (Section 57.5(2) of the Act
and 95 L. Adm Code 732 606(0)).

Dedugtion for COSES assocxatcd wnh concrete and/or asphalt replacement.- The Tllinois

"EPA will only réimburse conerete and/or asphalt replacement once for this occurrence.

Until the above-raferenced siiz ias receivea a No Further Remediation Letter, the
Illinois EPA cannot detertnine if these costs are unreasonable or if they ara for

" activiti¢s in excess ofthose necessary to mect the minimum requireszici:, wa . & an va
of the Act,since.at thxs time it is unclear whether additional remediation may bé

required. (Scctxons 57 5(a) and 57.7¢;{4)(C) of the Act; 35 11l Adm. Code 732.505(c)
and 732.606(0)) - : ,

Once thc above-teferenced site-has received a No Further Remediation Lerter, a
rcsuomxssmn wnh addxtxonal information of the costs associated with concrete and/or
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‘asphalt replacement (as well as any supparing documentation)may be

-subr‘uttcd to the Nlinois EPA.

Plcasc submlt deratled i mvoxce.'urvoxces from Peter J. Hartmann Co. that
total’to $33,948.00. The leners of proposals are not sufﬁcxent

' docmenmuou for this request.

.- Alsg; please, do not resubmit the request for concrete replacement until
. you have’ received the No Furtb.cr Action letter ﬁ‘or‘ the Agency.

P)

.$630 01, aditistrient in the handling charges due to the deductions of the

: mchgi‘tﬂe costs(Section 57.8(f) of the Act and 35 Tl Adm. Code 732. 607).

The ehgwle amaumt of"this claim is $1,600.00 (for the removing the

. - cgnopy and foading stec] and pans). The handling charges in the amount .
~of 3192 OO i$-bemg paid on the eligible $1, 600 00



